
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Adult and Safer City Scrutiny 
Panel
5 December 2016

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue

Membership

Chair Cllr Paula Brookfield (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Patricia Patten (Con)

Labour Conservative UKIP

Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Anwen Muston
Cllr Rita Potter

Cllr Barry Findlay Cllr Malcolm Gwinnett

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Julia Cleary
Tel/Email 01902 555046 julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of previous meetings (Pages 3 - 10)

4 Matters arising 

5 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 - 2019/20 (Pages 
11 - 20)

6 Quality Assurance and Compliance Work Programme (Pages 21 - 30)



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Adult and Safer City 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 11 October 2016

Attendance

Members of the Adult and Safer City Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Paula Brookfield (Chair)
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Barry Findlay
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Anwen Muston
Cllr Patricia Patten (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Rita Potter

Employees

Jo Turnbull
Brendan Clifford
Paul Smith
Julia Cleary

Service Manager (Therapy Services)
City of Wolverhampton Council
Head of Commissioning 
Scrutiny and Systems Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from Cllr Gwinnett.

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of previous meetings
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct 
record.

4 Matters arising
Cllr Moran noted that there had been a 9% increase in deaths of elderly people in the 
previous year and queried how those figures translated to Wolverhampton. 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Officers stated that it would be possible for them establish the number of deaths for 
the previous five years for people over the age of 70 and that this information could 
be provided to members. 

Members considered page 5 of the minutes and requested that the equality 
implications be provided.

Cllr Hardacre queried the figure referred to on page 7 of the minutes where it stated 
that over 87% of residents had internet access but Members had been provided with 
a figure of 45-55% at a different scrutiny panel meeting. The Committee agreed that 
clarity was required in relation to this. 

Resolved:

That the number of death for the previous five years for people over the age of 70 be 
provided to members.

That equality implications referred to on page 5 of the minutes be provided

That clarity be provided in relation to the number of residents with internet access.

5 Aids and Adaptations
The Panel received an update report in relation to the provision of aids and 
adaptations in the City. Officers requested that the Panel provide feedback about the 
provision of aids and adaptations to the elderly and disabled.

The provision of aids and adaptations to the elderly and disabled
[...]
ober 2016.

Members considered the report and the fact that the issue was time sensitive but 
agreed that further information was required before an informed decision could be 
made.

Resolved: That an additional meeting of the Adult and Safer City Scrutiny Panel 
be held on 25th October at 6 pm to consider the report.

Page 6



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Adults and Safer City 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 25 October 2016

Attendance

Members of the Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Paula Brookfield (Chair)
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Anwen Muston
Cllr Patricia Patten (Vice-Chair)

Employees

Paul Smith – Interim Head of Commissioning
Jacqui McLaughlin - Commissioning Officer
Julia Cleary – Scrutiny and Systems Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from Cllr Kaur, Cllr leach, Cllr Mattu, Cllr Potter, Cllr Findlay 
and Cllr Gwinnett.

2 Declarations of Interest
Cllr Samuels declared a personal interest in that her husband’s niece was a member 
of Positive Participation.

The Chair requested that Cllr Samuels did not take part in the meeting but agreed 
that she could remain in the room.

Cllr Samuels objected to not being allowed to take part in the meeting but accepted 
the ruling of the Chair of the Panel.

Cllr Moran declared that she sat on the Board for the Wolverhampton Voluntary 
Sector. The Chair confirmed with representatives from Positive Participation that it 
was not a charity but a limited company which chose not to make a profit. Given this 
it was considered that Cllr Moran did not have any conflicts of interest in relation to 
the report under discussion. 

3 Remodelling and Tender of Mental Health Preventative Contracts
The Chair introduced herself and the Panel. 

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Representatives from Positive Participation were present (Gurbax Kaur and Siobhan 
Samuels) at the meeting but stated that they had not intend
[...]
 
had become clear that service users were not in favour of this idea and as such the 
hub proposal was abandoned in favour of a model more akin to the current city wide 
model. Officers stated that this was clear evidence of the Council taking on board the 
feedback from the consultation and being reactive to the recommendations and 
concerns of service users.

Officers stated that the Council was supportive of culturally specific services but it 
was thought that the current provision was too narrow and that services had to be 
more inclusive to meet the needs of newly arrived minorities including young black 
males and members of the LGBT community. There was also concern that there was 
currently some duplication of services in the City which the new model needed to 
address.

Cllr Hardacre questioned whether the Council would have to cover the £60,225 
currently provided by the CCG if the CCG pulled funding for two of the current 
service providers.

Officers stated that no the Council was not responsible for replacing that contract but 
as part of the redesign of services it was hoped to get better value for money. The Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Council would not be replacing any monies currently provided by the CCG if the CCG 
pulled its funding.

Cllr Claymore queried what was meant by low level low level mental health 
preventative services. Officers stated that these were preventative services that 
sought to stop people having to enter the system at crisis level. The services covered 
areas such as social isolation assistance and places where guidance and assistance 
for users could be provided to prevent escalation to a crisis.

Cllr Muston stated that the Council had a statutory responsibility to provide 
assistance to all areas of protected characteristics under the Equalities Act and that 
this included mental health. Cllr Muston expressed concern that the LGBT 
community had not been invited to participate in the consultation exercise which was 
contrary to the Equalities Act 2010 and went against the Council’s own Compact 
agreement.
 
Officers stated that members of the LGBT community would have been consulted as 
members of the public but conceded that they had not been specifically approached 
and that this needed to be addressed for the future. The consultation had focused on 
existing service users and providers but Officers again agreed that it would have 
been beneficial to have approached groups such as members of the LGBT 
community and that this would be taken forward for inclusion in any future 
consultation. 

Cllr Moran acknowledge that processes such as this were fraught and that the 
removal of the hub element from the proposals did leave a gap regarding what an 
overarching service would look like and expressed concerns that more money would 
need to be invested to arrive at a suitable service. The Chair stated that the Council 
had to take care not to provide too much information regarding specifications prior to 
the tendering exercise being entered into. 

Officers stated that they were considering a lead provider model which would provide 
a central point of contact but with city wide services and a lead provider to coordinate 
the services on behalf of the Council.  It was stated that such a model was well 
established in other areas and was in fact being used successfully by 
Wolverhampton CVS at the moment. Cllr Moran again queried whether the £107,000 
would be enough to cover such a model. Officers staffed that this could not be 
confirmed until the tendering process commenced as service providers would be 
asked to bid against a defined budget and if no bids were received then considering 
would have to be given as to whether this was due to the budget or other factors. 

Cllr Muston highlighted that other groups such as war veterans had also not been 
specifically consulted or why the Epic Café had not been used or approached as a lot 
of learning information could be found there. 

Cllr Hardacre requested clarification as to whether the Council was just dealing with 
its own funding areas and looking to improve on them or whether it was all being 
done in consultation with the CCG. Officers stated that the Council would only be 
looking at its own areas and the budget of £107,000 and then negotiating with the 
CCG. The issue at the moment was not knowing what the CCG were planning to do.

The chair stated that issues relating to mental health services for younger people 
were of concern and requested that this be added to any equality issues in the future. Page 9



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Officers stated that there had been over 400 responses to the consultation which on 
a small service was deemed a good result and he credited the Officers for the work 
done to achieve this.

Members considered that this was a good opportunity for the Council to assess the 
current consultation process In light of the limited resources available.  Officers 
conceded that the process could be improved but that the end result would be a 
tendering exercise for a more holistic service.

Having taken into consideration the submissions from Officers, the report and 
documents submitted by Positive Participation, the correspondence from Health 
watch and having listened to the debate between panel members, the Scrutiny Panel 
concluded that the consultation had been conducted sufficiently and appropriately.

Resolved: (1) That the consultation was conducted in an appropriate manor and 
that the matter now be moved forward.
(2) That the Council’s consultation process be subjected to scrutiny and the list of 
consultees be updated.
(3) That a report be brought back to the Panel in 12 months’ time to evidence how 
the equalities implications were being addressed.
(4) That an item be added to the Equalities Advisory Group agenda regarding 
consultation. 
(5) That the Panel acknowledge the good work carried out by community groups 
and note that the process would now enable all eligible groups to tender for the 
services. 
(6) That Officers be thanked for their work in relation to the consultation.

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Adults and Safer City
Scrutiny Panel
05 December 2016

Report title Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2017/18 - 2019/20

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Sandra Samuels
Adult Services

Wards affected All

Accountable director Keith Ireland, Managing Director

Originating service Strategic Finance

Accountable employee(s) Mark Taylor
Tel
Email

Director of Finance
01902 554410
Mark.Taylor@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Panel is recommended to:

1. Provide feedback to Scrutiny Board for consolidation and onward response to Cabinet on 
the Draft Budget 2017/18, in particular those elements that are relevant to this Scrutiny 
Panel, including specifically:

a. the Budget Reduction and Income Generation Proposals summarised at Appendix 
A.

b. the Financial Transactions and Base Budget Revisions summarised at Appendix 
B.

c. the other underlying assumptions to the 2017/18 Draft Budget  as detailed at 
Appendix C. 

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2. Approve that the Scrutiny Panel response be finalised by the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Scrutiny Panel and forwarded to Scrutiny Board for consideration.

Page 12



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Panel’s feedback on the Draft Budget 2017/18 
including the related Budget Reduction and Income Generation Proposals, Financial 
Transactions and Base Budget Revisions and underlying Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) assumptions that was approved by Cabinet to proceed for formal 
consultation and scrutiny stages of the budget process, as appropriate, on 19 October 
2016.

2.0 Background

2
[...]
report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Appendix A
Budget Reduction and Income Generation Proposals by Cabinet Portfolio

Adults

Details 2017/18
£000

2018/19
£000

2019/20
£000

Older People Assessment and Care Management – Promoting Independence 
Through an increased emphasis on systematically promoting the independence of service 
users there will be a reduction of expenditure on Adult Care Purchasing Budgets. This will 
include a range of initiatives including; the roll out of Promoting Independence/New Ways of 
Working across all teams, Reablement of Individuals to promote independent living skills, 
increased use of Telecare, introduction of a Discharge to Assess model from Hospital, 
introduction of the Family Group model in Customer Services to provide advice and information 
and ongoing review of packages of care. 

(1,100) - -

Age UK Contract Review 
Age UK are already 90% self financing and have confirmed that they are in the process of 
redesigning and commercialising the service in line with our expectations and will therefore 
maintain the current valued service without requiring on-going funding from the Council from 
April 2017. The provider has committed to continued regular engagement with the Council to 
evidence outcomes and service developments. 

(48) - -

Equipment Store Tender 
The recommissioning of the Council's equipment store in partnership with Wolverhampton
Clinical Commissioning Group was agreed in July 2016. The service will be advertised with a
reduced budget so the bidders will be required to submit costs based on a more streamlined 
and efficient service model. 

(150) - -

Transformation of the Emergency Duty Team 

P
age 15



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Appendix A
Budget Reduction and Income Generation Proposals by Cabinet Portfolio

Details 2017/18
£000

2018/19
£000

2019/20
£000

The Emergency Duty Team (EDT) is currently under review for redesign. There is a current 
proposal to amalgamate the Emer
[...]
ation of contract 
redesign and merger of similar contracts. Efficiencies will be achieved through reducing 
overheads, realising economies of scale and reducing capacity to reflect utilisation.

(237) - -

P
age 17



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Appendix B

  Financial Transactions and Base Budget Revisions

Resources

Details 2017/18
£000

2018/19
£000

2019/20
£000

Omega Contract Review (38) - -
Life Direct Contract Review (149) - -
Kaleidoscope Contract Review (37) - -

P
age 18



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Appendix C

2017/18 Draft Budget Assumptions

Details 2017/18
£000

2018/19
£000

2019/20
£000

Budget Growth
People Inflation Contingency – National Living Wage 1,146 1,146 -

Demographic Growth – Adult Social Services Demography/Demand/Transition 1,000 2,000 2,000

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Adult and Safer City 
Scrutiny Panel

5 December 2016

Report title Quality Assurance and Compliance Work 
Programme

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Sandra Samuels
People 

Wards affected All

Accountable director Linda Sanders -Strategic Director

People

Originating service Commissioning

Accountable employee(s) Paul Smith
Tel
Email

Interim Head of Commissioning
01902 55
paul.smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

N/A

Recommendations for noting:

The Panel is asked to note:

The method undertaken by the Council’s Quality and Compliance team to ensure all services 
are appropriately monitored and supported and its future work programme.

Page 21

Agenda Item No: 6

mailto:paul.smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The Scrutiny Panel is asked to note the method undertaken by the Council’s Quality 
and Compliance team to ensure all services are appropriately monitored and 
supported and its future work programme.

2.0 Background

2.1 The Quality Assurance and Compliance (QA&C) previously team consisted of three 
and a half full time equivalent officers, however subsequent to a commissioning 
restructure these posts have been increased to seven officers.

2.2 The aim of team is to make sure that services commissioned are of an appropriate 
standard and quality. They do this by making sure that the terms and conditions of the 
Council’s contracts are upheld and comply with regulations and frameworks. 

2.3 The diagram below illustrates the governance structure for the  QA&C team: 

Quality 
Assurance & 
Compliance 

Strategic
Commissioning

Care Management 
and Assessment

Corporate 
Procurement

Safeguarding 
Team

Clinical 
Commissioning 

Group

Care Quality 
Commission

Care Quality Commission Ratings

Service/Provider Ratings

 Service User outcomes and feedback 
 Quality Assurance Surveys 
 Compliments and complaints
 Commissioning and quality reviews
 Safeguarding’s

Quality Assurance Framework

Page 22



This report is PUBLIC 

2.4 The team monitors quality standards against care and support contracts and service 
specifications with the care homes and providers.  They work in partnership with the 
care provider where additional support is needed to meet those standards, and aim to 
promote innovation, sharing of information and best practice, highlight local 
developments and networking opportunities for independent care sector staff (see 
appendix one).

2.5 The team also:

 Monitors the quality and performance of service providers;
 Carries out developmental work with providers to facilitate the change to quality 

and outcome driven contract management;
 Actively involve service users, carers and their representatives, in the quality 

assurance process;
 Informs commissioners and procurement of the outcomes of quality monitoring;
 Work with other parts of the directorate and partners, including those from health, 

to deal with safeguarding cases that may require input from the team;
 Offers advice, support and signposting;
 Carries out planned annual monitoring of all providers using appropriate monitoring 

tools and processes;
 Investigates and respond to issues of quality identified or informed through 

monitoring;
 Has direct contact with providers of services, service users, carers and their 

representatives with regard to contract compliance, quality standards, service 
development and improvement;

 Ensures that any necessary action that needs to be taken in relation to non-
compliance of contractual obligations is dealt with appropriately;

 Maintains links to CQC Compliance Inspectors and use CQC information and 
intelligence to inform adult social care about quality concerns;

 Meets regularly to exchange information and raise issues and concerns.

2.6 The QA&C team currently aims to visit all of the services within the City Of 
Wolverhampton at least every two years, and to keep a ‘watching brief’ over services 
out of city. 

2.7 The Care Act 2014 brought in a duty for the Council to “promote the efficient and 
effective operation of a market in services for meeting care and support needs with a 
view to ensuring that any person in its area wishing to access services in the market-

i. has a range of providers to choose from who (taken together) provide a 
variety of services;

ii. has a variety of high quality services to choose from;

iii. has sufficient information to make an informed decision about how to 
meet the needs in question”.

Page 23



This report is PUBLIC 

3.0 Future Work Programme

3.1 The QA&C team is working on developing an overarching quality assurance 
framework in respect of services provided or commissioned by the City of 
Wolverhampton Council. The Quality Assurance Framework (QAF) will require the 
service/provider to evidence their practice against a range of objectives and outcomes.  
This will be undertaken as an online self-assessment audit by the service/provider on 
an annual basis. 
 

3.2 Moving forward the intention is to increase the number of visits to two visits per year 
fo

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Adult and Safer City 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 6 December 2016

Attendance

Members of the Adult and Safer City Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Barry Findlay
Cllr Malcolm Gwinnett
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr Anwen Muston
Cllr Patricia Patten (Vice-Chair)

Cllr Sandra Samuels was also in attendance.

Employees
Paul Smith
Jas Kakkar
Alison Shannon
Julia Cleary

Head of Commissioning
Lead Commissioner - Personalised Support
Finance Business Partner 
Scrutiny and Systems Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from Cllr Brookfield, Cllr Kaur and Cllr Potter.

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest. 

3 Minutes of previous meetings
Members and Officers drew attention to Page 9 of the agenda and requested that 
amendments were made in relation to paragraph 3 of the minutes in relation to the 
consultation and paragraph 6 in relation to the Epic Café which was thought not to be 
appropriate as a venue or meeting place.

It was agreed that the wording at paragraph 3 be amended to read:

Cllr Muston stated that the Council had a statutory responsibility to provide 
assistance to all areas of protected characteristics under the Equalities Act and that 
this included mental health. Cllr Muston expressed concern that the LGBT 
community had not been invited to participate in the consultation exercise which was 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

contrary to the Equalities Act 2010 and went against the Council’s own Compact 
agreement.

Officers gave assurances that fuller consultation with the LGBT community and other 
groups such as ex-servicemen would be addressed in the future.

Resolved: (a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

(b) That the requested amendments be made to the minutes of the meeting held 
on the 25th October 2016 and that the minutes be agreed as a correct record.

4 Matters arising
In relation to consultation with LGBT Groups, Officers stated that members of the 
LGBT community would have been consulted as members of the public and that, 
Mind Out (a mental health peer support group for lesbians, gay men, bisexual and 
transgender people which is closely linked to and supported through LGBT) had 
been included within the consultation. Shen Campbell (Consultation Officer) had 
dropped a number of questionnaires off at Network House for Mind Out and had 
returned the following week to take Wellbeing Warriers some questionnaires as they 
also dealt with individuals with mental health.

5 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 - 2019/20
A report was considered requesting the Panel to provide feedback to Scrutiny Board 
for consolidation and onward response to Cabinet on the Draft Budget 2017/18, in 
particular those elements that were relevant to this Scrutiny Panel.

Older People Assessment and Care Management – Promoting Independence

Member questioned what impact an overall reduction would have on the services 
being provided. The Cabinet Member for Adults stated that the overall goal was to 
promote independence and that a risk register had been produced to manage 
concerns relating to any reductions in service.

Officers confirmed that the savings were a result of precious resources being spent 
on promoting independence and smarter, better ways of working.

Members raised concerns regarding the £13.5 million cuts that were being proposed 
across the Council at a time when there was a growing elderly population and that 
over half of the proposed cuts appeared to be coming out of budgets linked to 
vulnerable groups. Councillors requested assurance that the correct balance had 
been achieved regarding the cuts. The Cabinet Member stated that the budget linked 
to Adults did have the highest overspend and that an additional £2 million had been 
added to the budget each year to help maintain the balance and address the 
demographic growth and the living wage. The Cabinet member confirmed that 
checks and balances were in place along with the risk register.

The Panel requested that this area of work be kept under review with updates being 
provided to the Committee. 

Members stated that it was important not to place undue pressure on officers to 
reduce expenditure to a level that was not appropriate for the City and sacrificed 
quality and that comparing with other local authorities was not always the best was to 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

proceed and needed to be approached with care. Officers agreed that the savings 
needed to be appropriate.

Officers reaffirmed that the majority of the savings proposed were as a result of 
enabling individuals to self-care and preventative measures that allowed individuals 
to remain at home rather than having to enter residential care. Officers stated that 
the local hospital had seen a significant fall in revenue due to more people remaining 
at home for longer. 

Members raised some concerns that it may be the case that an individual was being 
encouraged to remain at home for longer when in fact they should be in residential 
care and that individuals were not being given an appropriate amount of time to 
complete the required paperwork. The Cabinet member requested that any details of 
incidents regarding this be passed to her as there should not be any undue pressure 
placed on individuals and quality assurance checks were in place. It was also stated 
that the Council was working with the hospitals regarding discharge policies.

Concerns were raised that there would be insufficient money to care for the 
increasing elderly population and in particular elderly women where an increase in 
dementia had been identified. The Panel agreed that a good relationship needed to 
be maintained with Age UK and officers confirmed that they met with representatives 
from the Charity on a monthly basis.

The Panel considered that there had been no additional funding for Social Services 
in the autumn Statement and that money from the Government was crucial to keep 
the services running at an appropriate level. 

Age UK Contract Review

The Panel considered that this was a positive and that a good relationship needed to 
be maintained with the Charity. The Panel also considered whether Age UK could be 
used to help highlight issues and concerns raised by the Council to the Government 
and to other voluntary organisations.

Equipment Store Tender

The Panel had considered this at the previous meeting and were please that items of 
equipment were managed well in Wolverhampton and commended Officers on their 
hard work.

Transformation of the Emergency Duty Team

Officers stated that the Council was working with partners from Sandwell and Dudley 
to create a larger team. No job losses had been highlighted and at the moment 
agency staff were being used to cover for staff absences and sickness. The Panel 
requested that an update be brought back to the Committee once the new design 
had been established and before implementation.

There were concerns expressed by the Panel in relation to having members on the 
emergency team who were based far outside of the area being serviced. Officers 
stated that the teams would be based where they were needed and could even be 
based at home. Officers also confirmed that the service was not physical but there to 
provide an allocation of services. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Disability and Mental Health – Promoting Independence

The Panel expressed concern that not enough funding was provided for hostels 
dealing with individuals with drink or drug related problems to help mitigate against 
any problems experienced by residents living in the vicinity of the hostels. Officers 
stated that often in these cases a patient had a health need and a social care need 
and that in most cases the health need took precedence but that if the rules were 
applied more robustly then there could be more opportunity for funding to come into 
the area. 

The Panel considered that some families would be reliant on continuing healthcare 
and that they could be the casualties of the budget cuts and find themselves moved 
between different mental health commissioners and the Council. Members again 
expressed concerns that individuals with mental health illnesses could be expected 
to live independently but they really needed support that was holistic as at the 
moment providers would often not treat an underlying mental illness until the health 
problem such as alcoholism had been treated. 

Members agreed that budget cuts could not be avoided but were concerned that 
mental health issues were not rated as highly as they should be by service providers 
and commissioners and that there had been little movement forward in care and 
treatment. The Panel considered that there needed to be one budget with one 
direction as at the moment there were too many departments involved. 

The Panel requested that this be looked at again in detail. 

Housing Related Support Services

This area had previously been known as supporting people and there was still the 
legacy of a budget but that spend was being reduced. Officers confirmed that people 
were still receiving some low level support but that this was a luxury rather than a 
necessity given the current budgetary context. There was some concern that there 
services could create a level of dependency that could in fact be detrimental to the 
individual rather than supportive. Officers also confirmed that this was a service that 
the voluntary sector could provide and members stated that there were some 
individuals who would need this support but could not afford it.

Omega Contract Review

Officers stated that this service was now being delivered in house with no additional 
resources. Members were pleased with this and there were no further comments. 

Life Direct Contract Review

Officers stated that due to extremely low footfall in the drop in and welfare advice 
centre there had been a mutual agreement to terminate the contract early. The Panel 
were in agreement with this and there were no further comments. 

Kaleidoscope Contract Review



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

This organisation provided low level mental health services and had recently been 
awarded lottery funding which was allowing it to continue to provide the same service 
but without any financial contribution from the Council. 

The Panel were in agreement with this and there were no further comments. 

Budget and Demographic Growth
This was noted by the Panel, there were no additional comments. 

6 Quality Assurance and Compliance Work Programme
A report was submitted requesting the Scrutiny Panel to note the method undertaken 
by the Council’s Quality and Compliance team to ensure all services were 
appropriately monitored and supported and its future work programme.

The Quality Assurance and Compliance (QA&C) team had previously consisted of 
three and a half full time equivalent officers, however subsequent to a commissioning 
restructure these posts had been increased to seven officers.

The aim of the team was to make sure that services commissioned were of an 
appropriate standard and quality. They did this by making sure that the terms and 
conditions of the Council’s contracts were upheld and complied with regulations and 
frameworks.

Officers were currently developing a Quality Assurance Framework (QAF) which 
would require the service/provider to evidence their practice against a range of 
objectives and outcomes.  This would be undertaken through an online self-
assessment audit by the service/provider on an annual basis. 
 
Officers also intended to increase the number of visits to two visits per year for each 
service/provider (instead of every two years as at present).

Members thanked officers for the report and considered that it contained 
encouraging information. Attention was drawn to item 4 which was concerned with 
the deaths of elderly women. Members considered that a comparison was required 
for this and requested information on the last five years and the previous year. 
Officers agreed that this information could be provided.

Members queried what a 9% increase actually meant as a population increase could 
mean that this number was in fact lower than previously. The Panel therefore 
requested that real information be provided showing the total population figures 
against the total number of women over the age of 65 years. Officers stated that they 
would go back as far as possible to provide information on deaths in each age group 
and the number of people who were in receipt of a service from the Council. 
Members also requested that information be provided to allow them to compare local 
information against the national average. 


